
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date 27/11/09 Telephone Enquiries  01752 304022 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Helen Rickman,  
Democratic Support Officer 

e-mail helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
GROWTH AND PROSPERITY OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

MONDAY 7 DECEMBER 2009 
2.00 PM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, NEXT TO THE CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Committee Members– 
Councillor Viney, Chair 
Councillor  Coker, Vice Chair 
Councillors Ball, King, Martin Leaves, Mrs Nelder, Reynolds, Roberts and 
Wheeler 
 
Substitutes–: 
Any Member other than a Member of the Cabinet may act as a substitute 
member provided that they do not have a personal and prejudicial interest in the 
matter under review. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf. 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 

 
 BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

BARRY KEEL  
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 
 

GROWTH AND PROSPERITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
 

PART 1 (PUBLIC PANEL) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 4) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 October 2009. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. FEEDBACK FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 

  
 To receive any feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Board on issues which 

concern this Panel. 
  
6. WORKLESSNESS: THE CONTRIBUTION AND ROLE OF 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL   
 

  
 Tackling Worklessness: The contribution and role of  Plymouth City Council 

 
Part 2: Where are the gaps? How can Plymouth City C ouncil be more 
proactive? 
 
This session will be lead and facilitated by Rupert Owen and attended by 
representatives from across the council e.g. Children’s Services/ Adult 
Learning/Financial & Social inclusion, Human Resources 
HOMELESSNESS: 
Strategic Housing: Matt Garrett, Housing Manager 
(Plymouth Sustainable Employment Project) 
 
FINANCIAL INCLUSION: 
Social Inclusion Unit: Darrin Halifax / Jo Hambley 
RECRUITMENT POLICIES: 
Jane McGuire, Assistant Head for Human Resources 
 
 

  



 

7. DESTINATION SOUTH WEST    
  
 The Assistant Director for Economic Development will provide the Panel with an 

update on Destination South West. 
  
8. CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PRIORITIES    
  
 The Panel will consider the corporate improvement priorities that relate to their 

terms of reference, in order to achieve early scrutiny input into the Corporate Plan. 
(as agreed at the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board meeting on 7 
October 2009). 
 
CIP 5 (Providing better and more affordable housing) 
 
CIP 11 (Improving access across the city) 
 
CIP 12 (Delivering sustainable growth) 
 
The Cabinet member for Transport and the Head of Transport Strategy will be 
invited to attend to provide further explanations on the slippage within CIP 11 over 
and above the summary response provided within the November Joint Finance & 
Performance Report. 

  
9. HOE FORESHORE SITE VISIT UPDATE    
  
 Members of the Hoe Foreshore Task and Finish Group will provide a verbal 

update on the site visit that took place on 30 October 2009. 
  
10. QUARTERLY SCRUTINY REPORT   (Pages 5 - 10) 
  
 The Panel will consider its draft quarterly report. 
  
11. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES    
  
 The Panel will consider the appointment of a co-opted representative. 
  
12. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   (Pages 11 - 12) 
  
 To monitor progress on previous resolutions. 
  
13. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 13 - 14) 
  
 To review the panels work programme 09/10. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 

14. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE PANEL) 

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the panel is entitles to consider certain items in private. Members of 
the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 
 
Nil.  
 
 
 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 26 October 2009 

Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Monday 26 October 2009 

PRESENT: 

Councillor Viney, in the Chair. 
Councillor Coker, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Ball, Kerswell (substitute for Councillor King), Martin Leaves, Mrs Nelder, 
Reynolds, Roberts and Wheeler. 

Apologies: Councillor King 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.00 pm. 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject 
to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended.

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 

23. MINUTES   

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 09 be confirmed as a correct 
record subject to minute 12 being changed; Councillor Coker confirmed that he had worked 
with a representative from the Job CentrePlus on the DRC Board. 

In response to questions raised, the Business Manager for Development and Regeneration 
reported that –  

(i) with reference to minute 15 (3) Hoe Foreshore, the Department for Community 
Services will take on the health & safety management arrangement for West Hoe;

(ii) with reference to minute 19 (ii) Tracking Resolutions, Destination Southwest would 
be an item on the next agenda. The Business Manager is to brief the 
Director/Assistant Director for Development & Regeneration on the issues 
surrounding funding and representation and will arrange for either a) attendance at 
the next meeting or b) a written response.

24. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

The Panel was introduced to Anthony Payne, the new Director for Development and 
Regeneration, and were informed that he had previously worked for a regional development 
agency. Mr Payne had been in post for three weeks. 

25. BID VETO   

The City Centre Project Officer provided the Panel with information on the Business 
Improvement District (BID) and informed the Panel that –  

(i) the BID was established in Plymouth in 2005 and had dramatically improved the city 
centre;

(ii) issues of cleanliness, security and overall standards had been addressed;

(iii) retail crime was down by 23%;

(iv) marketing had been focused upon;

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 26 October 2009

(v) strategic projects, such as Plymouth Summer Festival, had been successful;

(vi) resources had been invested in the Western Approach and Theatre Royal car parks;

(vii) the Council had the power to veto the Business Improvement District;

(viii) 89% of retailers voted in favour for the renewal of Plymouth’s BID;

In response to questions raised it was reported that –  

(ix) 9% of retailers voted against the BID;

(x) marketing was greatly focused upon;

(xi) the results achieved for Plymouth’s BID was the biggest and best mandate ever 
achieved;

Resolved that in view of the excellent results achieved by the BID to date, the City Council be 
recommended not to exercise the power of veto with regard to the renewed BID.

26. EASTERN CORRIDOR BRIEFING   

The Major Schemes Project Manager and the Portfolio holder for Transport provided the 
Panel with an update on the Eastern Corridor. 

Resolved that the next briefing would be scheduled for Jan 25 2010. 

27. CARBON REDUCTION COMMITMENT   

The Sustainable Development Officer and the Carbon Reduction Manager provided the Panel 
with information on the Carbon Reduction Commitment Scheme.  

The Panel was informed that –  

(i) the Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) Energy Efficiency Scheme was introduced 
by the Climate Change Act 2008 and Plymouth City Council had signed up to it;

(ii) the Carbon Reduction Commitment was the UK’s mandatory climate change and 
emissions saving scheme and would start on 1 April 2010;

(iii) this scheme would apply to any organisation that used more than 6 Gigawatts of half 
hourly recorded electricity use in 2008/09;

(iv) participants would be set reduction targets; if these targets were met, payments would 
be repaid; there would also be a reward initiative;

(v) waste and transport were currently excluded from calculations;

(vi) in 2008/09 the Council (including schools) used 15,034,028 kwh between January and 
December 2008;

(vii) for 2008/09 Plymouth City Council’s carbon footprint (less waste and transport) was 
calculated as 29,549 tCO2;

(viii) the Carbon Reduction Commitment was listed as a corporate improvement priority in 
this year’s corporate plan;

Page 2



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 26 October 2009

(ix) by 2010/11 the Council should see a reduction of at least 16% in  its corporate carbon 
footprint.

In response to questions raised it was reported that –  

(x) a gigawatt was a million million watts;

(xi) credit in terms of co2 emissions could be used as a commodity;

(xii) the Carbon Reduction Commitment does not include co2 emissions of transport or 
waste;

(xiii) the Carbon Reduction Commitment was not budgeted for in the Council’s financial 
year, however Salix would provide interest free loans;

(xiv) it was not known how many European partners had signed up to the Carbon 
Reduction Commitment however the Carbon Reduction Manager would investigate 
and provide a response;

Resolved that the Carbon Reduction Commitment be added to the March agenda in order to 
inform the Panel of progress, and to clarify the leadership and ownership within Plymouth City 
Council management arrangements.

28. HOE FORESHORE MANAGEMENT   

The Panel was informed that the Department for Community Services had been identified as 
the new management arrangement for West Hoe and that a new risk assessment would take 
place for this section of the Hoe.  

The next site visit will take place on 30 October 09 and officers will be asked to provide clarity 
on the timing of the West Pier risk assessment and the action being taken regarding the 
safety of the diving board. 

29. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES   

Resolved that this item be referred to the next business meeting. 

30. APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBER TO THE OVERVIEW AN D SCRUTINY  
MANAGEMENT BOARD   

Resolved that the Vice Chair would liaise with Councillors Wheeler and Nelder in order to 
appoint a Labour substitute member to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 

31. SKATEBOARDING REVIEW   

Councillor Reynolds gave his apologies for the first meeting. 

Resolved that clarification to be sought on whether it is acceptable for 3 members to form the 
Panel. 

32. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

There were no items of exempt business. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
  
Subject:  Growth & Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Quarterly Report 

Committee:  Growth & Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Date:   7 December 2009 

CMT Member: Anthony Payne (Director for Development & Regeneration)  

Author: Gill Peele (Growth & Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Lead Officer) 

Contact:   gill.peele@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:   GP-OSPQtr2- 

Part:  Part I 
  
 
Executive Summary:   
This report sets out a review of the Growth & Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
f
[...]
during the previous year has continued to meet 
to complete the health & safety review of the Hoe Foreshore 

 
• The September meeting focussed on Worklessness and the role of the Council as 

viewed by external partners. JobCentreplus , Working Links, Employment & Skills 
Board and DRCP gave presentations to the panel to set the scene for the review. 

 
• The achievement of the panel so far this year has been helped by the 

understanding of issues by the Chair / Vice Chair, supported by scheduled 
meetings with senior officers within the Department for Development & 
Regeneration.  

 
4. On the Horizon 
 
4.1 The work programme for the quarters 3 and 4 includes the following; 
 

• To receive information from officers on what the Council as an employer is doing 
to support the worklessness agenda and to invite external partners to a follow up 
meeting to share the panels recommendations  

 
• To receive an update on the Carbon Reduction Commitment 

 
• To consider the right of the Council to exercise a veto on the BID proposal 

 
• To receive and review the LDF Annual Monitoring Report 

 
• To receive an understanding of the Strategic Housing role of the Council and to 

recommend future Overview and Scrutiny involvement 
 

Page 7



• To review the current Skateboarding bye-law in the city centre 
 

5. Recommendation 
 
5.1 That the progress of the Growth & Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny panel is noted 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 
 
 
Gill Peele 
Lead Officer Growth & Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
2nd November 2009 

Page 8



Appendix A 
 
 

Growth & Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel  
 

Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Terms of Reference 
 

• To review new and existing policies and consider how they may be improved and developed; 
• To monitor the budget and performance of the Cabinet Member, Department and partners to 

ensure that the priorities for the area are being delivered upon; 
• To monitor performance against the relevant Corporate  Improvement Priorities; 
• To review Policies within the Budget and Policy Framework; 
• To consider Equality Impact Assessments against new and existing policies; 
• To investigate local issues to find out how the council and its partners can improve to meet the 

needs of local people; 
• To make recommendations about service delivery to the Cabinet (via the Board) 
• To review and scrutinise the performance of partner organisations 
• To set up Ad-Hoc Working Groups as and when required; 
• To produce quarterly progress reports to go to the management board 
 

Cabinet Members 
 

• Transport 
• Safer and Stronger Communities (until Housing Stock Transfer) 
• Planning, Strategic Housing and Economic Development 
• Street Scene, Waste and Sustainability  

 
Directorate 
 

• Development and Regeneration 
• Community Services (until Housing Stock Transfer) 

 
 

• Planning 
• Transport 
• Strategic Housing 
• Economic Development 
• Sustainability and Climate Change 

 
Corporate Improvement Priorities (CIPs) 
 

• Better Homes (CIP 5) 
• Waste and Recycling (CIP 10) (This is first part only, i.e long term waste disposal solution) 
• Transport (CIP 11) 
• Sustainable Growth (CIP 12) 

 
LSP Link 
 

• Wealthy Theme Group 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



GROWTH AND PROSPERITY - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
TRACKING RESOLUTIONS -  
Grey = Completed 
 
Panel Date Minute 

Number 
 

Resolution Action By Progress Target Date Comments 

26 Jan 09 55b 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 Red Risk Audit items (Hoe 
Foreshore and maintenance of 
parks and playgrounds 
environment): 
 
It was resolved that a Task and 
Finish group, comprising of six 
Members, would be set up to 
investigate this matter. 

 Councillors K Foster, Coker, Smith, McDonald, 
Roberts and Delbridge were selected for the Hoe 
Foreshore T+F group and a meeting to discuss 
the PID took place in March 09 with Gill Peele, 
Mike Hocking, Judith Shore, Nick Jones and 
Councillors K Foster and Coker in attendance. 
 
A meeting was set for the T+F group on 1 June 
09 however this was postponed due to risk 
assessments not being completed. A T+F Group 
meeting took place on 3 July 2009; Councillor 
Viney replaced Councillor K Foster as chair. The 
minutes were attached to the Panel’s 20 July 
2009 agenda. 
 
It was resolved that a site visit would take place 
in August 2009 and members would report back 
to the Panel on 28 September. 
 
At its meeting on 20 July, the Panel agreed that 
the matter of the maintenance of parks and 
playgrounds environment should be re-activated 
until a satisfactory response was received.  
 
At its 28 Sep 09 meeting, it was resolved under 
minute 19, Tracking Resolutions, that the Panel 
recommend to the Management Board that the 
Parks/Playgrounds Risk Assessment be 
transferred to the Customers and Communities 
OSP Panel for further consideration as it was 
now their new terms of reference. This was 
approved by the Management Board on 4 Nov 
09. 
 
 

Mid - End 
July 2009 
 

 

A
genda Item

 12
P

age 11



Panel Date 
 

Minute 
number 

Resolution Action by Progress Target date Comments 

20 July 09 9 The possibility of Councillor 
representation on Destination South 
West be investigated. 

 Waiting for a response from DSW. 
 
At its 28 Sep 09 meeting it was resolved under 
minute 19 – Tracking Resolutions that the Panel 
agreed to raise the issue of DSW funding and 
representation with the Director for Development 
and Regeneration and the Assistant Director for 
Economic Development at the next meeting 
(should they be able to attend). The Panel would 
then consider whether they wished to invite the 
Director of DSW to a future meeting. 
 
Tracking Resolutions, Destination Southwest 
would be an item on the next agenda. The 
Business Manager is to brief the 
Director/Assistant Director for Development & 
Regeneration on the issues surrounding funding 
and representation and will arrange for either a) 
attendance at the next meeting or b) a written 
response. 
 
 
 

  

       
 

P
age 12



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny 

Work Programme 2009/10 

 
 

Issues Panel May Wish to Scrutinise J J A S O N D J F M A 

            
            

Worklessness    28  23  tbc    

            

BID Veto     26       

            

Carbon Reduction Commitment     26     22  

            

Strategic Housing Functions 
 
 

  
 

 
 

  
25 

   

            
Local Development Framework Annual 
Monitoring Report 

   
 

 
 

 
25 

   

            

City and Sub Regional Governance 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
22 

 

Eastern Corridor Briefings - tbc 
   

 
 

 
 

25 
   

Destination South West: Aims and 
Objectives and consideration of future 
Plymouth City Council membership. 
 

   
 

 
23 

 
 

  
 

 

Joint Finance and Performance Monitoring 
including LAA Performance Monitoring 
(subject to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board referring issues to the 
Panel) 

   

 

 

 

 

 

   

Monitor CIPs that the Panel is responsible 
for – 
CIP 5 (Providing better and more affordable 
housing) 
 
CIP 10 (Disposing of waste and increasing 
recycling) 
 
CIP 11 (Improving access across the city) 
 
CIP 12 (Delivering sustainable growth) 
 
(referred to the Panel from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board 7 October 
2009 Meeting) 
 

   

 

 

23 

 

 

   

Agenda Item 13Page 13



 

 
 

Issues Panel May Wish to Scrutinise J J A S O N D J F M A 

Plymouth City Development Company 
   

 
 

 
 

 
   

Task and Finish Groups  
   

 
 

 
 

 
   

Hoe Foreshore 
   

  
 
30  

 
 

   

Skateboarding bylaw  
   

 
 
28  

 
3 12 

   

Plymouth Citybus Limited (joint) 
   

 
 
1 
29 

 
 

 
   

 

Page 14


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	10 QUARTERLY SCRUTINY REPORT
	12 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS
	13 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 7 December 2009 

Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Monday 7 December 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Viney, in the Chair. 
Councillor Coker, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Ball and Roberts. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Martin Leaves and Mrs Nelder 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.32 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject 
to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the Code of Conduct in 
relation to an item under discussion at this meeting – 
 
Name Agenda item and 

subject. 
Reason Interest 

Councillor Wildy 6. Worklessness: 
The Contribution 
and Role or 
Plymouth City 
Council. 

She is on the local 
management board of 
working links 

Personal 

 
34. MINUTES   

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2009 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

35. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business 
 

36. FEEDBACK FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The Business Manager for Development and Regeneration informed the Panel that the 
Management Board had requested that all Panels incorporate into their work programme 
feedback on corporate improvement priorities; this had been included in the agenda under 
item 8 where slippage on CIP 11 had been identified. 
 

37. WORKLESSNESS: THE CONTRIBUTION AND ROLE OF PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL   
 
Several representatives from different organisations and sectors of the Council namely, 
Strategic Housing, Social Inclusion, Recruitment and the Shekinah Mission provided the 
Panel with presentations upon the issue of worklessness in Plymouth. 
 
The Panel was informed that –  
 
(i) homelessness and unemployment were strongly linked to rates of unemployment; 

figures were very high among single homeless, young homeless people and 
homeless families; 
 

(ii) many people who experienced homelessness or who were rough sleepers had low 
levels of qualifications, and many had none at all; many homeless people also had a 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 7 December 2009 

history of offending, mental health issues, substance abuse and domestic violence 
which resulted in multiple barriers to get into the workplace; 
 

(iii) Plymouth Sustainable Employment Programme (PSET) was a unique pilot project 
funded by the CLG (Communities and Local Government Department) in order to 
explore how to support entrenched rough sleepers and homeless people in hostels to 
access training and employment; 
 

(iv) PSET provided greater opportunities to reach challenges in the labour market; this 
initiative was run by the Shekinah Mission to support homeless people back into 
employment; 
 

(v) PSET enabled skilled workers to engage with 12 hard to reach individuals in Plymouth 
and move them into sustainable employment; 
 

(vi) PSET provided an inclusive programme for people excluded from mainstream society 
and employment; 
 

(vii) pre employment training was included in the PSET programme and was integral to an 
individual’s personal development as it provided help with literacy and numeracy and 
allowed individuals to become more stable before going into employment; 
 

(viii) Shekinah trading had a model of engagement in which work experience was provided 
for two weeks to individuals to help them move into employment; 
 

(ix) the PSET pilot programme was due to finish in February 2010; 
 

(x) the PSET pilot programme was highlighted as being a flagship for employability; 
 

(xi) every homeless person out of work amounted to an annual sum of £7,758 in welfare 
benefit payments, £1,341 in income tax and national insurance payments and 
£12,000 in lost economic output; it was also estimated that if factors such as 
temporary accommodation, unemployment, and the cost of health services, criminal 
justice services and support were taken into account the annual cost to taxpayers of 
each homeless person could be as much as £50,000; 
 

(xii) the financial inclusion unit had received an award for ‘Best Practice’ nationally and 
was nominated as ‘Council Partner of the Year’ due to its work with money advice 
services; 
 

(xiii) the financial inclusion unit had formed a questionnaire in order to determine the 
barriers to unemployed individuals; the results showed childcare, low wages and debt 
were the 3 main factors; 
 

(xiv) tax credits were a great way to supplement low wages as in some cases it could 
double an individual’s income;  
 

(xv) it was important for a lead to be identified for the issue of worklessness so that a 
coordinated approach could be maintained; 
 

(xvi) Plymouth City Council was a popular local employer as evidence showed that people 
in the local area wanted to work for the Council;  
 

(xvii) Plymouth City Council demonstrated best practice in encouraging people from all 
sectors of the community to apply for vacancies; 
 

(xviii) 4.23% of all staff at the Council were from an ethnic minority group; 
 

(xix) Plymouth City Council had 20% of the population aged 18 to 29 and 19.75% of the 
working population under the age of 31; 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 7 December 2009 

 
(xx) the Council currently had the following general initiatives, New Deal, Local Employer 

Partnership (LEP), Staff Learning and Development and 
Plymouth Adult and Community Learning Service; 
 

(xxi) Plymouth City Council offered a ‘Guaranteed Job Interview’ for applicants self-
assessed as having a disability who also met the short listing criteria; 
 

(xxii) the Council were offering work experience for people with learning difficulties; 
 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(xxiii) it would cost approximately £1000 per person in order to support the PSET 

programme; these funds would provide pre employment training and on going 
support whilst in employment; 
 

(xxiv) the PSET pilot programme received great support from the following council 
departments, Customers Services, Car parks and Maintenance; 
 

(xxv) the PSET pilot programme required additional funding in order to continue its work;  
 

(xxvi) £50,000 was required in order to allow the programme to continue for another year; 
 

(xxvii) the PSET programme looked at early intervention in order to put processes and 
mechanisms in place to help with potential problems with rent, bills and 
transportation;  
 

(xxviii) the average wage in Plymouth was £23,000; 
 
The following recommendations were agreed; 
 
a) Tackling Worklessness is essential to the City meeting the objectives set out in the Local 
Economic Strategy, Sustainable Community Strategy, Children & Young People’s Plan as 
well as a range of other targets. Whilst it is recognised that Worklessness impacts in many 
aspects of the Council and partnership’s work e.g. health, learning etc ultimately it demands a 
lead service area and can best be addressed from a Strategic Economic Development 
perspective 
 
Recommendation: That the Department for Development & Regeneration take on the 
ownership and leadership of the Worklessness agenda on behalf of the Council and 
that links across Plymouth City Council are accordingly established to a) ensure the 
councils role is clearly understood and b) that from an Economic Development 
perspective that skills development aligns with the economic drivers of the city and 
key sectors 
 
b) The present framework with central and local government and the third sector is too 
complicated. The emerging consensus in national policy, endorsed by Overview & Scrutiny is 
that operationally Worklessness is best led by the Local Authority, under the strategic 
direction of the LSP 
 
Recommendation: that Plymouth City Council take on a leadership role 
 
c) The Children & Young People OSP will be aware of the Skills and NEETS agenda. The 
Growth & Prosperity OSP recommends that PCC reviews its Recruitment policies to become 
an exemplar employing body, by providing greater employment/work opportunities for 
disengaged groups eg young people, care leavers, young offenders and the longer term 
unemployed 
Recommendation: That HR work with Assistant Director Economic Dev and his team to 
develop a strategy for Plymouth City Council recruitment under the Worklessness 
agenda and that CMT endorse this. 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 7 December 2009 

38. DESTINATION SOUTH WEST   
 
The Business Manager for Development and Regeneration informed the panel that 
Destination South West was a tracking resolution from a previous meeting in which it was 
highlighted that currently there was no councillor representation on the board. At 26 October 
2009 meeting the panel was advised that the Director of DSW was happy to attend a future 
meeting, however it was resolved that the Assistant Director for Development and 
Regeneration (Economic Development) would attend the Panel first in order to provide an 
update. 
 
The Panel was informed that –  
 
(i) Destination South West was established more than five years previously in which 

£1000 was funded each year; 
 

(ii) the aim was to promote Destination South West around the world; 
 

(iii) Plymouth did not have a deep water mooring that was not owned by the Military of 
Defence; 
 

(iv) boats have reduced from 25 to 7 annually; 
 

(v) a strategy was being drafted in order to keep the South West on the national and 
international radar; 

 
Resolved that the Assistant Director for Development and Regeneration (Economic 
Development) be invited to attend a future meeting once the strategy had been completed, in 
order to provide the panel with an update. 
 

39. CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PRIORITIES   
 
The Head of Transport Strategy informed the panel that Corporate Improvement Priority 11 
(Improving access across the city) showed some slippage in achievement and informed the 
Panel that –  
 
(i) three milestones in CIP 11 were slipping in the access ability action plan, namely the 

access to health facilities, training and employment for young people; 
 

(ii) the council had accessibility action plans for 2006-2011; 
 

(iii) access to healthcare (to Derriford Hospital) was identified as a strategic objective for 
the Council; 
 

(iv) a draft for the Derriford Hospital Action Plan would be submitted to the Healthy Theme 
Group in January 2010; 
  

(v) Derriford was to see considerable development in future years through the Local 
Development Framework  

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(vi) a result from a health and wellbeing survey showed that those without access found it 

twice as likely to have difficulties getting to Derriford Hospital; 
 

(vii) the council was trying to improve access via public transport; 
 

(viii) new shelters and cycle racks had been installed at the Derriford Interchange; 
 

(ix) the cycle network was to be prioritised in the Northern Corridor or the city; 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 7 December 2009 

(x) the A386 was to be widened in order to install a South Bound bus lane; 
 

(xi) it was recognised that accessibility in the Local Area Action Plans was key to success; 
 
Resolved that the Head of Transport Strategy be requested to return to the 25 January 2010 
meeting to discuss further what measures need to be undertaken to progress Accessibility 
Action Plan targets. 
 

40. HOE FORESHORE SITE VISIT UPDATE   
 
The Chair informed the panel that the Hoe Foreshore Task and Finish Group was due to be 
finalised as a final site visit was taking place on 8 January 2010 in order to ensure that 
remedial works had been completed. 
 

41. QUARTERLY SCRUTINY REPORT   
 
The Panel noted the quarterly scrutiny report. 
 

42. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES   
 
The Panel considered the option to appoint a co-opted representative and resolved that this 
would be considered again at the next meeting after the Director for Development & 
Regeneration had helped to present his plans for the delivery of the future growth agenda. 
 

43. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   
 
The Business Manager for Development and Regeneration informed the panel that a 
resolution had been passed from the Devonport, Stoke, St Peter and the Waterfront Area 
Committee to the Management Board on 2 December 2009 in which the Growth and 
Prosperity Panel be asked to consider driving speeds on the Hoe. 
 
Resolved that this be noted but meanwhile the Business Manager for Development and 
Regeneration identify whether the Transport & Highways service were already looking into 
this issue and to consider this item at a future meeting. 
 

44. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Panel was informed that due to significant pressures in Democratic Support the proposed 
extra meeting for ‘worklessness’ which was due to be held in January could not be supported; 
it was therefore resolved that this item be scheduled for 22 March 2010. In order to 
accommodate this change it was agreed that ‘Strategic Housing Functions’ be moved from 25 
January 2010 to 22 March 2010 meeting and that ‘City and Sub Regional Governance’ be 
moved from 22 March 2010 to 25 January 2010 meeting. 
 
In response to a question raised, it was resolved that the Director for Development and 
Regeneration and the Cabinet Member for Planning, Strategic Housing and Economic 
Development be invited to the 25 January 2010 meeting in order to provide the Panel with an 
update on the Capital Programme. 
 
Under this item it was also raised that Councillors Lowry and Aspinall would be named 
substitutes for Councillor Coker if he was unable to attend the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board. 
 

45. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 7 December 2009 

 


